Return Address:	
_iMortgage Services	
_2570 Boyce Plaza Rd	
Pittsburgh, PA 15241	



Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

1 of

\$130.00 9 9:00AM

Please print or type information WASHINGTON STATE RECO Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): (all areas ap	
and the second s	opineable to your document <u>must</u> be fined in)
1. Loan Modification Agreement 2.	
34	<u> </u>
Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or release	ed: 200612270099
Additional reference #'s on page 1 of document	
Grantor(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on document	
1. Armando Lopez	
2.	
Additional names on page1 of document.	
Grantee(s) Exactly as name(s) appear on document	
1. Green Tree Servicing LLC	
2	
Additional names on page1 of document.	
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, to	wnship, range)
_Lot 26, The Meadow, Ph II _ Additional legal is on page9 of document.	
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number assigned 4638-000-026-0005	Assessor Fax # not yet
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this for to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided on this formation provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided to verify the accuracy of the indexing information provided to the indexing information provided to the indexing information provided to the index of the index	
I am signing below and paying an additional \$50 recording fee (as referred to as an emergency nonstandard document), because this formatting requirements. Furthermore, I hereby understand that to otherwise obscure some part of the text of the original document as	document does not meet margin and the recording process may cover up or
	Signature of Requesting Party
Note to submitter: Do not sign above nor pay additional \$50 fee if the docu	ment meets margin/formatting requirements

When Recorded Return To:

jMortgage Services LLC 2570 Boyce Plaza Road Pittsburgh, PA 15241

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), between ARMANDO LOPEZ

("Borrower") and Green Tree Servicing LLC ("Lender"), amends and supplements 1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 12/18/2006 Recorded 12/27/2006 Instrument No. 200612270099 of the county auditor

Records of Skagit County and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

1222 OAK PL MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

ORIGINAL

the real property described in the above referenced Security Instrument.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1.As of 04/01/2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$170,357.14 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2.Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the mitial rate of 2.12500% and will begin to accrue as of 04/01/2014. The first new monthly payment on the Unpaid Principal Balance will be due on 05/01/2014. The interest rate and payment amount will change according to the below-referenced payment schedule. The new monthly payment amount does not include any amounts owed for escrow. Borrower may refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrow amount owed. The new Maturity Date will be 01/01/2037 (the "Maturity Date"). Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

201406300022

Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

\$130.00 of 9 9:00AM

№685676330

Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09



Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-5	2.125%	04/01/2014	\$787.50	05/01/2014	60
6	3,125%	04/01/2019	\$854.91	05/01/2019	12
7	4.125%	04/01/2020	\$921.98	05/01/2020	12
8-22	4:375%	04/01/2021	\$938.31	05/01/2021	189
	No.				

3.If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Barrower.



A Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items," Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Langer may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, it Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase /covenant and agreement is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revecation. Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

5.Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:



- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

6.Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender
- (e) Borrower agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification.

201406300022

Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

of S

\$130.00 9:00AM

№6856763*3*0

12	
ō	
r ~	
XXT960	
000008953	
0475916	

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed t	his Agreement.
Green Tree Servicing IC	Armando 2002
Lender	Armando Lopez 4-3-14
By:	4-23-14
Susanne F. Roman	Date '
Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist	
By:License Number: 820539	
Name: Jeff D Koenig	
Title: Director, Default Services	
License #: 973833 -	
MAY 0 7 2014	
Date	
	Account#: 685676330
This communication is from a debt collector. It is an a	ttempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.	
[SPACE BELOW THIS LINE I	FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT]

201406300022

Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

6 of

\$130.00 **\$:00AM**

12685676330

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) SS.
County of 5 Kagir)
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that
Armando Lopez is/are the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that he/she/they signed
this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her/their free and voluntary act for the
uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.
DATED: 4-73-14
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public State of Washington
DARYL R TURNER MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Mareh 19, 2917
Name (typed or printed):
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Lashington
Residing at
My appointment expires: Ma-ch 13, 2017

201406300022

Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

7 of

\$130.00 9 9:00AM

STATE OF Arizona

County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of MAY 0.7 2014 by Susanne F. Roman of Green Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

BRIAN A. ABBEE
Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2016

201406300022

Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

8 of

\$130.00 9 9:00AM

Exhibit A

ot 26, "The Meadow Phase II," as per plat recorded in volume 16 of plats, page 1 through 7 inclusive of Skagit county, Washington. Situate in the county of Skagit, State of Washington.

Paral No. 4638-000-026-0005



Skagit County Auditor 6/30/2014 Page

9 of

\$430.00 9 9:00AM

№685676330